Maine law.
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OHAP, 1~_~ at which meeting the directors shall be chosen by ballot, each 
~:~~~~:s, how proprietor by himself or proxy being entitled to as many votes 

as he holds shares. And the directors are hereby authorized to 
Special meetings. call special meetings of the stockholders whenever they shan 

deem it expedient and propel', giving such notice as the corpo­
ration by their by-laws shall direct. 

Power of legisla- SECT. 17. The legislature shall at all times have the right 
ture to inquire t . . . t th d' f h . d' th intothedolllgsof 0 mquu'e moe Olngs 0 t e corporatlOn, an Into e 
said corporation. manner in which the privileges and franchises herein and hereby 

granted may have been used and employed by said corporation, 
and to correct and prevent aU abuses of the same and to pass 
any laws imposing fines and penalties upon said corporation, 
which may be necessary more effectually to compel a compli­
ance with the provisions, liabilities and duties hereinbefore set 
forth and enjoined, but not to impose any other or further duties, 
liabilities or obligations. 

Timo for location SECT. 18. If the Ilaid corporation shall not have been organ­
~f~~i~{~~~eJ:on ized and the location according to actual survey of the' route 

filed with the county commissioners of the counties through 
which the same shall pass on or before the thirty-first day of De­
cember, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred aud 
fifty-three, or if said corporation shall fail to complete said rail 
road on or before the thirty-first day of December, in the year 
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, in either 
of the abovementioned cases, this act shall be 11ull and void. 

Corp&rntor •. 

[Approved A_ugust 10, 1848.] 

An act to incorporate the Somerset and Kennebec Hail Road Oompany. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 1:n 

Legislature assembled, as follows: 
SECT. 1. William R. Flint, James T. Leavitt, Stephen 

Weston, of Madison, Daniel Stewart, Judah McLellan, James 
B. Dascomb, Drummond Farnsworth, John S. Tenney, John 
S. Abbot, Moses Littlefield, Henry P. Pratt, l"ranklin Smith, 
8lisha Coolidge, William Lowell, Horatio Cross, William 
Rowell, Chandler Baker, Joseph Spaulding, Charles B. Foster, 
William Connor, Ezra Totman, R. K. J. PorteT, B. T. Dens­
more, and Abl18r Coburn, Daniel Bunker, George C. Getchell, 
of North Anson, Thomas H. -Weston, Nathan Weston, of West 
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Madison, James M. Hilton, of Starks, Alpheus Lyon, Ivory CHAP. 18"6. 
Low, Joseph S. Clark, of Fairfield, David White, W. }\It E. 
Brown, of Solon, Edward Webster, of Carratunk, Moses R 
Pike, of Norridgewock, Edward McLellan, Hiram Getchell, of 
Skowhegan, Daniel Snow, of Bloomfield, their associates, sUC'" 
cessors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body 
politic and corporate by the name of the Somerset and Ken- Corporate nome. 

nebec Rail Road Company, and by that name may sue and be 
sued, plead and be impleaded, and shall have and enjoy all 
proper remedies at law and in equity to secure and protect them 
in the exercise and use of the rights and privileges and in the 
performance of the duties hereinafter gran ted and enjoined, and 
to prevent all invasions thereof or interruptions in exercising and 

Performina the same. And the said corp· oration are hereby Authorized to 
b locate nnd con· 

authorized and empowered to locate, construct and finally com- ~~~ct a mil road, 

plete, alter and keep in repair a rail road with one or more sets 
of rails or tracks, with all suitable bridges, tunnels, viaducts, 
turnouts, culverts, drains and all other necessary appendages, 
from some point in the county of Somerset at or llear Carratunk CilUY.e and dl~ 

ractlon of routo. 
falls, thence down the valley of the Kennebec river through 
either of the towns adjacent to said river, passing through the 
villages in the towns Of North Anson, Norridgewock, Bloom-
field or Skowhegan, and Kendall's Mills, in Fairfield, to the 
town of Waterville near the Ticonic falls in the county of 
Kennebec, with the right to connect with the Androscoggin Authorized to 

. . . connect with. 
and Kennebec rail road at WatervIlle, and the nght to connect certain other mil 

. P d }T roads. with the enobscot ail \.ennebec, or the Belfast and Water-
ville rail road at some convenient point in the town of Sebasti­
cook or Clinton, and with the right to extend their said rail 
road, on either side of the Kennebec river, and to connect the 
same with the Kennebec and Portland rail road at some point 
in Augusta, north of the Kennebec bridge, if the Penobscot 
and Kennebec rail road company shall not locate and make 
their rail road to Augusta within the times limited in their 
charter for so doing. And said corporation shall be and hereby Powe .. ", pril'i1eg-

. d' 1 all h ' 'I d ' "csnndliabiUties, are mveste Wit 1 < t e powers, pnvi eges an unmumtles 
which are or may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes 
and objects of this act as herein set forth. And for this purpose Authorlzedto 

take and hold 

said corporation shall have the right to purchase or to take ~~~r :'~~\e~ther 
and hold so much of the land and other real estate of private 
persons and corporations as may be necessary for the location, 
construction and convenient operation of said rail road; and 
they shall also have the right to take, remove and use, for the 
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CHAP. 186. construction and repair of said railroad and appurtenances, any 
-to take and reo earth gravel stone timber 01' other materials on or from the move earth, grav~ , , , . 

01 and other rna· I d t l' 'd d 1 th t 'd 1 d t 1 h 11 te~ials from the an so a cen , prom e twweVer, a sal an so a cen s a 
land so tukon d' d' 'd h h 'd h . Proviso. • not excee SIX 1'0 S 111 WI t except were greater WI t IS 

necessary for the purpose of excavation or embankment; and 
Further proviso. provided also, that in all casos said corporation shall pay for such 

Damages, how 
ascertained and 
determined, if 
parties shnll not 
agree. 

lands, estate or materials so taken and used, such price as they 
and the owner or respective owners thereof may mutuall y agree 
on; and in case said parties shall not otherwise agree, then said 
corporation shall pay such damages as shall be ascertained and 
determined by the county commissioners for the ,county where 
such land or other property may be situated in the same man­
ner and under tho same conditions and limitations as are by 
law provided in the case of damages by the laying out of high­
ways. And the land so taken by said corporation shall be 
held as lands taken and appropriated for highways. And no 
application to said commissioners to estimate said damages shall 
be sustained unless made within three years from the time of 

Rlg1lt'to rell and taking such land or other property; and in case such rail road 
remove trees. dld.t' h' shall pass through any woo an s or 10rests t e said company 

shall have a right to fell or remove any trees standing therein 
within four rods of such road, which by their liability to be 

GenerRl powers, 
pri,v!leges and n· blown down or from their natural falling might obstruct or 
nbllities.' , 

Capitnl .tock. 

Directors. 

Pre,ldenl. 

Ounk. 

rrrell8urer. 

Bond. 

impair said rail road, by paying a just compensation therefor; 
to be recovered in the same manner as provided for the recovery 
of other damages in this act. 

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall consist of 
not less than fifteen hundred nor more than eight thousand shares; 
and the immediate government and direction of the affairs of 
said corporation shall be vested in nine, eleven or thirteen di­
rectors, who shall be chosen by the members of said corporation 
in the manner hereinafter provided, and shall hold their office nntil 
others shall haNe be~n duly elected and qualified to take their 
place, a majority of whom shall form a quorum for the transaction 
of business, and they,shall elect one of their number to be pre-
sident of the corporation, and shall have aullhority to choose a 
clerk who shall be sworn to the faithful discharge of his duty; 
and a treasurer who shall be sworn and also give bonds to the 
corporation with ,sureties to the satisfaction of the directors in a 
sum not less than ten thousand dollars for the faithful discharge 

Dooks of suh- of his trust. And for the purpose of receiving subscription to 
.criptidon to be the said. stock, books shall be opened under the direction of tho opene . 

persolls named ,in .the first section of this act, at such time as 
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they may determine, in the towns of North Anson, Norridge- CHAP • .186. 
wock, Skowhegan and ·Waterville and elsewhere as they shall 
appoint, to remain open for five successive days, at least, of 
which time and place of subscription public notice shall be 
given in one or more of the newspapers printed in the county 'l'et~ (Inys

b
' i 

no lee to 0 g v-

of Somerset or in the county of Kennebec, ten days at least ell. 

before the opening of such subscription. And any seven of 
the persons named in the first section of this act are hereby 
authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation for the First meeting. 

choice of directors and organization, by giving notice in one or 
more newspapers published as above named, of the time and 
place and the purposes of such meeting at least fourteen days 
before the time mentioned in such notice. 

SECT. 3. When said corporation shall take any land or other 
estate as aforesaid of any infant, person non compos mentis or 
feme-covert whose husband is under guardianship, the guardian 
of such infant or person non compos mentis and such feme-
covert, with the guardian of her husband, shall have fnll power 
and authority to agree and settle with said corporation for 
damages or claims for damages by reason of taking such land 
and estate as aforesaid and give good and valid releases and 
discharges therefor. 

When lund is t[l" 
ken of any in­
fant, IleJ'son non 
compos montis ur 
feme-covel't. 

SECT. 4. The president and directors for the time being are Powe,. vested in 
president and di­

hereby authorized and empowered by themselves or their agents rectors. 

to exercise all the powers herein granted to the corporation for 
the purpose of locating, constructing, and completing said rail 
road and for the transportation of persons, goods and property 
of all descriptions, and all such powers and authority for the 
management of the affairs of the corporation as may be neces-
sary and proper to carry into effect the objects of th\s grant, to 
purchase and hold land, materials, engines and cars, and other 
necessary things in the name of the corporation for the use of 
said road and for the transportation of persons, goods and 
property of all descriptions; to make such equal assessment from AS.ORBlllont •• 

time to time on all the shares in said corporation as they may 
deem expedient and necessary in the execution and the progress 
of the work, and direct the same to be paid to the treasurer of 
the corporation. And the treasurer shall give notice of all such Notice to be 

assessments; and in case any subscriber or stockholder shall ~~v:l~~scrjber or 

1 h· h' . 1 "h stockholder shull neg ect to pay any assessment on IS s me Ol s lares lor t e neglect to pay 

f 1 · d f h'" 1 11 b suld usBessments. space 0 t llrty ays a tel' suc llOtlce IS gIven as S 1a e pre-
scribed by the by-laws of said corporation, the directors may 
order the treasurer to sell such share or shares at puhlic auction 
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ClIAP. 186~ after giving such notice as may be pl.'escribed as aforesaid to 
the highest bidder, and the same shall be transferred to the 
purchaser, and such delinquent subscriber or stockholder shall 
be held accountable to the corpoi'ation for the balance, if his 
share 01' shares shall sell for less than the assessments due 
thereon with the interest and costs of sale, and shall be en­
titled to the overplus, if his share or shares shall sell for more 
than the assessments due with interest and costs of sale; 

Proviso. Provided however, that no assessment shall be laid upon any 
shares in said corporation of a greater amount in the whole 
than one hundred dollars. 

Toll gruntod, SECT. 5. A toll is hereby granted and established for the 
sole benefit of said corporation, upon all passengers and property 
of all descriptions which may' be conveyed or transported by 
them upon said road, at such rate as may be agreed upon and 
established from time to time by the directors of said corpora-

Construction of tion. The transportation of persons and property, the construc­
Wheels, form. of, f h 1 h.!' f d' h 'h f 
CR .. S, carriages, tlOn 0 w ee s, t e lorm 0 cars an carnages, t e welg ts 0 

&c, loads, and all other matters and things in relation to said road, 
shall be in conformity with such rules, regulations, and pro­
visions as the directors shall from time to time prescribe and 
direct. 

Other comp~n!es SECT. 6. The legislature may authorize any other company 
may be autJlOl'lZ-. 'I d . , 1 
cd ~o co,nnect or com pames to connect any other I'm roa or rml roads WIt 1 
theJr mil roads . . . . 
with "oid roods, the raIl road of smd corporatlOn, at any pomts on the route of 

said rail road. And said corporation shall receive and transport 
all persons, goods and property of all descriptions, which may 
be carried and transported to the rail road of said corporation on 
such other railroads as may be hereafter authorized to be COll­

nected therewith, at the same rates of toll and freight as may 
be prescribed by said corporation, so that the rates of freight 
and toll of such passengers, goods and other property as may be 
received from such other rail roads so connected with said rail 
road as aforesaid shall not exceed the general rates of freight 
and toll on said rail road received for freight and passengers at 
any of the deposits of said corporation. 

Not to obatmct SECT. 7. If any railroad in the course thereof shall cross 
the snfo and con' , h 'd 'h 11 'd 
venien,t uso of any pnvate way, t e sal corporatlOn s a so construct sal 
~~~.I':~:::~p1~~;' rail road as not to obstruct the safe and convenient use of such 
or other highway. • • 

private way; and if said rail road shall m the course thereof, 
cross any canal, railroad, or other highway, the said rail road 
shall be so constructed as not to obstruct the safe and conveni­
ent use of such canal or highway j and the said corporation shall 
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have power to raise or lower such highway or private way, so CHAP. 186. 
that the said rail road, if necessary, may conveniently pass over 
or under the same, and erect such gate or gates thereon, as may 
be necessary for the safety of travelers on said rail road, high-
way, or private way, (!.nd shall keep all bridges and embank-
ments necessary for the same in good repair. 

SECT. 8. Said rail road corporation shall erect and maintain Fences to be 

substantial, legal and sufficient fences on each side of the land erected. 

taken by them for their rail road where the same passes through 
enclosed or improved lands, or lands that may be hereafter im-
proved. 

SECT. 9. The said corporation shall at all times, when the Holden to tlOlls-

1 11 
.. d h port U. S.mail 

post master genera sha reqUIre lt, be hoI. en to transport t e 
mail of the United States from and to such place or places on said 
road as may be required, for a fair and reasonable compensation. 
And in case the corporation and the post master general shall be 
unable to agree upon the compensation aforesaid, the legislature 
of the state shall determine the same. And said corporation, Bound to keep 

.aid rnil rood In 
after they shall commence the receiving of tolls, shall be bound good repair, &c. 

at all times to have said rail road in good repair and a sufficient 
number of suitable engines, carriages and vehicles for trans-
portation of persons and articles and be obliged to receive at all 
proper times and places and convey the same when the appro-

Priate tolls therefor shall be p' aid or tendered' and a lien is Lien crented for , . toll. 

hereby created on all articles transported for said tolls. And Snid corporation 

'd . f Ifill' . 11 d' 1 h 1 by compliance Sal corporatlOn u mg on ltS part a an slngu ar t e severa with requisitions 
.. d d' b h' .. d d .. d of thl, oct may obhgatlOns an utles y t lS sechon lmpose an en]ome controltheh' enid 

upon it, shall not be held or bound to allow any engine, loco- road. 

motive, cars, carriages, or other vehicle for the transportation of 
persons or merchandise to pass over said rail road, other than 
its own, furnished and provided for that purpose as herein en-
joined and required; provided however, that said corporation Proviso. 

shall be under obligations to transport over said road the pass-
enger and other cars of any other incorporated company that 
may hereafter construct a rail road connecting with that hereby 
authorized, such other company being subject to all the pro-
visiollS of the fifth and sixth sections of this act as to rates 
of toll and all other particulars enumerated in said sections. 

SECT. 10. If any person shall willfully and maliciously, or Malleiou" mis-
chief oml tr •• 

wantonly and contrary to law obstruct the passage of any car- P""· 
riages on such rail road, or in ally way spoil, injure or destroy 
said rail road or any part thereof or any thing belonging thereto, 
or any materials or implements to be employed in the construc-
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CHAP. 186. tion of or for the use of said road, he, she or they or any person 

Forfeiture. 
or persons assisting, aiding or abetting such trespass, shall 
forfeit and pay to said corporation for every such offense treble 
such damages as shall be proved before the justice, court or 
jury, before whom the trial shall be had, to be sued for before 
any justice or in any court proper to try the same, by the treas­
urer of the corporation or other officer whom they may direct, 
to the use of said corporation. And such offender or offenders 
shall be liable to indictment by the grand jury of the county 
within which trespass shall have been committed, for any 

Fine and penalty offense or offenses contrary to the above provisions; and upon 
on conviction. conviction thereof before any court competent to try the same, 

shall pay a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, to the use 
of the state, or may be imprisoned for a term not exceeding 
five years, at the discretion of the court before whom such con­
viction may be had. 

Books ofre- SECT. 11. Said corporation shall keep in a book for that 
ceipts and dis .. 
bursementa. purpose, a regular account of aU their disbursements, expendi-

tures and receipts and the books of said corporation shall at all 
times be open to the inspection of the governor and council 
and of any committee duly authorized by the legislature, and 
at the expiration of every year the treasurer of said corporation 

Annual exhibit. shall make an exhibit under oath to the legislature of the profits 
derived from the income of said rail road. 

Taxntion of renl 
astnte. 

SECT. 12. All real estate purchased by said corporation for 
the use of the same under the fourth section of this act shall 
be taxable to said corporation by the several cities, towns and 
plantations in which said land lies, in the same manner as lands 

Valuation. owned by private persons, and shall in the valuation list be 
estimated the same as other adjacent lands of the same quality, 
in such city, town 01' plantation, and not otherwise, and the 
shares owned by the respective stockholders, shall be deemed Shares decmed 

personaloBtute. personal estate, and be taxable as such to the owners thereof, in 
When net in. the places where they reside and have their homes. And when-
come sh.1l .- th t . f 'd . . t' h II h t d t mount to tou per ever e ne Income 0 Sal COl pOI a IOn s a ave amoun e 0 

cent. ten per centum per annum upon the cost of the road and its 
appendages and incidental expenses, the directors shall make a 
special report of the fact to the legislature, from and after which 
time one moiety or such other portion as the legislature may 
from time to time determine of the net income of said rail road 
accruing thereafter over and above ten per centum per annum, 
first to be paid to the stockholders, shall annually be pa~d over 
to the treasurer of said corporation as a tax into the treasury of 
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the state, for the use of the state i and the state may have and OHAP.IS6; 
maintain an action against said corporation therefor to recover. 
the same; but no other tax than herein is provided shall ever 
be levied or assessed on said corporation or any of their privi-
leges or franchises. 

SECT. 13. The annual n~eeting of the members of said Antlllal meetlng~ 

corporation shall be holden on the first l\lQnday in August, or, 
such other day as shall be determined by the by-laws, at such 
time and place as the directors for the time being :shall appoint, 
at which meeting the directors shall be chosen, by ballot, each ~~~~~:::rs, !tow 

proprietor by himself or proxy being entitled to as many votes 
as he holds shares, and the directors are hereby authorif(;ed to 
call special meetings of the stockholders 'whenever th~y shall Spetialmcotings. 

deem it expedient and proper, giving such. noti«e as the cor-
poration by their by-laws shall direct. 

SECT. 14. The legislature shall at all ti.mes have the right Power of legl.la. 
. ., h d ' f h 'd . h ture to inquire to mqmre mto t e Olngs 0 t e corporatlOn an mto t e man- into doings of 
, h' h h . 'I' d fi h' h' d h said corpol'ntion, ner III W IC t e pnVI eges an· ranc Ises erem an ereby &c. 

granted may have been used and employed by said corporation. 
And to correct and prevent all abuses of the same and to pass 
any laws imposing fines and penalties upon said corporation 
which may be necessary more effectually to compel a compliance 
with the provisions, liabilities and duties hereinbefore set forth 
and enjoined, but not to impose any other or further duties, 
liabilities or obligations. 

SECT. 15. If the said corporation shall' not have been organ .. Time forloc.tin; 
, . , and completing 

iZed and the location accordililg to actual survey of therotlte ,I\idroad, 

filed with the county commissioners of the counties through 
which the same shall pass, on or 'before the thirty-first day of 
December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 
and fifty-two, or if the said corporation shall fail to complete' 
said rail road to North Anson, on or before the thirty-first day 
of December, 'in the year of our Lord one thousand eight 

~, 

hundred and fifty-eight, in either of tM; abovementioned caSes 
this act shall be llull and void. 

" [App"oved August 10, 1848;] 

37 


